

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 228 Tuesday 3 December 2002 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

SPECIAL

# **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

	Electricity Industry Act 2000			
	ORIGIN ENERGY PRICE LIST	2002		
	Citipower network area, effective 3 Februa	-	COT	
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
1	RESIDENTIAL			
1.1	Winner Tariff GH/GL			
	Energy Prices:			
	*Peak Periods (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)			
	All consumption	18.81	20.69	¢/kWh
	*Off Peak Periods (All other times)	5.07	5.58	¢/kWh
	All consumption Supply charge	\$35.71	\$39.28	atr
1.2	Residential Tariffs GD and GR	\$55.71	\$39.20	/qtr
1,4	All consumption	12.95	14.25	¢/kWh
	Supply charge	\$35.71	\$39.28	/qtr
1.3	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tariff		ψ <b>5</b> 9.20	/94
	All consumption	5.40	5.94	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for 6 hours nightly for		•••	<i>p</i> , ,
	permanently wired water storage heaters of approved type			
	meeting load management requirements			
1.5	Off-Peak Storage water heating Tariff Y8			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	All consumption	6.41	7.05	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours nightly			,
	for permanently wired storage heaters of approved types			
1.6	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6/JT			
	All consumption	4.76	5.24	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours nightly			
	plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken			
	in conjunction with Tariff Y6			
1.7	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8			
	All consumption	5.87	6.46	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours nightly			
	plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage			
	space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y8			
1.8	Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J			
	All consumption	5.87	6.46	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff J is available for 7 hours nightly			
	plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage			
	space heaters of approved types, where supply is not taken in conjunction with a storage water heating tariff	1		
	in conjunction with a storage water heating tariff			

2	S 228	3 December 2002	Victoria Government Gazette		Gazette
			GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
2	GENEI	RAL PURPOSE LOW VOLTAGE			
2.1 (a)	Genera	ll Purpose Tariff E			
	First 50	00 kWh/month	16.94	18.63	¢/kWh
	Balance		12.89	14.18	¢/kWh
<b>a</b> \		Charge – on each account rendered	\$13.37	\$14.71	/mth
(b)	Tariff I			22	
		ble only to installations currently taking supply un	nder this tarif	Ť)	
	Energy				
		m to 11 pm irst 5000 kWh/month	19.72	21.69	¢/kWh
		Balance	12.83	14.11	¢/kWh
	* 11 1	pm to 7 am			P · · · ·
		consumption	7.22	7.94	¢/kWh
	Supply	Charge – on each account rendered	\$13.37	\$14.71	/mth
2.2	Comme	ercial Residential Tariff G			
	(Availal	ble only to installations currently taking supply un	nder this tarif	f)	
	First 50	00 kWh/month	16.94	18.63	¢/kWh
	Balance		12.89	14.18	¢/kWh
	11.2	Charge – on each account rendered	\$13.37	\$14.71	/mth
2.3		ll Purpose Time-of-Use Tariff D			
	Energy * Pea				
		k Periods (7am to 11 pm, Monday to Friday) .ll consumption	17.08	18.79	¢/kWh
		Peak Periods (All other times)	17.00	10.75	Ç/K WII
		Il consumption	5.92	6.51	¢/kWh
		Charge – on each account rendered	\$13.37	\$14.71	/mth
3		IUNITY SERVICE			
3.1	Comm	unity Service Tariff N			
		sumption	15.77	17.35	¢/kWh
		Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.36	\$16.90	/mth
3.2	Tariff N	N1			
	(Availal	ble only to installations currently taking supply un	nder this tarif	f)	
	Energy				
		n to 11 pm	16.77	17.05	//1 33.71
		Il consumption	15.77	17.35	¢/kWh
		pm to 7am Il consumption	6.84	7.52	¢/kWh
		Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.36	\$16.90	/mth
4		C LIGHTING	\$15.50	\$10.90	/111111
7		lowing prices do not include excluded services			
		ig repair, maintenance and replacement of			
	street li	ghting for which there will be an additional regul	ated		
	charge a	as provided for the Electricity Distribution			
		etermination 2001–2005 made by the			
	Essentia	al Services Commission.			

Victori	a Government Gazette	S 228 3 L	December 200	2 3
		GST	GST	
		Exclusive		
	Mercury Vapour 80W	\$39.81	\$43.79	ра
	Mercury Vapour 125W	\$56.66	\$62.33	pa
	Mercury Vapour 250W	\$121.30	\$133.43	pa
	Mercury Vapour 400W	\$185.86	\$204.45	pa
	Mercury Vapour 700W	\$314.17	\$345.59	pa
	Metal Halide 70W	\$43.23	\$47.55	pa
	Metal Halide 150W	\$78.94	\$86.83	pa
	Metal Halide 175W	\$88.70	\$97.57	pa
	Metal Halide 250W	\$120.67	\$132.74	pa
	Metal Halida 400W	\$185.86	\$204.45 \$485.25	ра
	Metal Halide 1000W	\$441.23	\$485.35 \$722.77	pa
	Metal Halide 1500W High Pressure Sodium 50W	\$657.97	\$723.77 \$37.97	pa
	High Pressure Sodium 70W	\$34.52 \$43.23	\$37.97 \$47.55	pa
	High Pressure Sodium 100W	\$56.93	\$62.62	pa pa
	High Pressure Sodium 150W	\$79.15	\$87.07	pa pa
	High Pressure Sodium 250W	\$124.00	\$136.40	pa pa
	High Pressure Sodium 400W	\$191.26	\$210.39	pa
	High Pressure Sodium 1000W	\$441.23	\$485.35	pa
5	MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES	·		1
5.1	Traffic Control Signals			
	Supply charge each metered installation	\$15.36	\$16.90	/mth
	Supply charge for unmetered installations –	\$10.72	\$11.79	/mth
	plus Energy charge	8.56	9.42	¢/kWh
5.2	Security lighting			,
	Domestic and Commercial Residential "Light Sentry"			
	$2 \times 20W$ fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp (retained for	or \$35.05	\$38.56	/qtr
	existing installations only)			1
5.3	Commercial, Industrial and Farm "Watchman Ligh	nt"		
	Initial charge per lamp,			
	plus the following charges per lamp	\$185.58	\$204.14	
	Mercury 125W	\$10.86	\$11.95	/mth
	Mercury 250W	\$18.68	\$20.55	/mth
	Mercury 400W	\$26.25	\$28.88	/mth
	Sodium 150W	\$18.62	\$20.48	/mth
	Sodium 250W	\$22.34	\$24.57	/mth
	Sodium 400W	\$27.38	\$30.12	/mth
5.4	Telecom Telephone Cabinets			
	1 x 20W fluorescent, plus energy used by STD telepho			
	(24 hour operation).	\$37.12	\$40.83 /ca	ibinet pa
	Provision of unmetered energy only per cabinet per year	ar		
5.5	Unmetered supplies			
	Less than 50 Watts	\$17.53	\$19.28	/mth
	Mobile X-Ray unit or equivalent	\$10.57	\$11.63	/day
	Identilite/sign	\$62.79	\$69.07	/qtr
	Telecom Remote Customer Multiplexer	\$35.88	\$39.47	/mth
	Mobile radio network	\$44.28	\$48.71	/mth

4	S 228 3 December 2002	Victoria	Government	Gazette
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
	Remote weather stations	\$16.81	\$18.49	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S1 Full advertising	\$28.09	\$30.90	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S2 Limited advertising	\$20.41	\$22.45	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S3 Vandal-proof no advertising	\$17.53	\$19.28	/mth
	Ice warning lamps	\$16.75	\$18.43	/mth

Victoria Government Gazette

# **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

ORIGIN ENERGY PRICE LIST

Powercor network area, effective 3 February 2003

	,	5		
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
1	RESIDENTIAL			
1.1	Winner Tariff GH/GL			
	Energy Prices: *Peak Periods (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday)	21.20	22.42	4 / <b>1-33</b> 71-
	All consumption	21.30	23.43	¢/kWh
	*Off Peak Periods (All other times) All consumption	5.69	6.26	¢/kWh
	Supply charge	\$36.18	\$39.80	/qtr
1.2	Residential Tariffs GD and GR			
	All consumption Supply charge	14.60 \$36.18	16.06 \$39.80	¢/kWh /qtr
1.3	ClimateSaver Tariff	\$50.10	φ59.00	/94
1.0	Supply under this tariff is available to both GD/GR (Residential) customers and GH/GL (Winner) customers			
	1 November to 31 March	15.52	17.07	¢/kWh
	1 April to 31 October	10.36	11.40	¢/kWh
1.4	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tarif	f Y6		
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	All consumption	6.22	6.84	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for 6 hours nightly for permanently wired water storage heaters of approved type meeting load management requirements			
1.5	Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tarif	f YT		
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	All consumption	5.98	6.58	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff YT is available for 6 hours nightly for permanently wired water storage heaters of approved type meeting load management requirements			
1.6	Off-Peak Storage water heating Tariff Y8			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	All consumption	7.34	8.07	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours nightly for permanently wired storage heaters of approved types			
1.7	Off-Peak Solar Water Heating Tariff S4			
	All consumption	4.60	5.06	¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff S4 is:- * available for 4 hours (from 3am to 7am) daily,			

\* available for 4 hours (from 3am to 7am) daily,

S 228	3 December 2002	Victoria Government Gazeti		Gazette
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
where el installed solar par	lectrically approved solar water heaters have been l (or are to be installed) or where correctly sized nels will be added to an existing Off-Peak	L		
an appr connecte	oved solar water heater or suitably sized solar par ed to an approved Off-Peak electric water heater	nels		
Supply a plus 3 h storage	under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours nightly ours each afternoon for permanently wired space heaters of approved types where supply	5.54	6.09	¢/kWh
Off-Pea	k Storage Space Heating Tariff JT			
All cons	sumption	5.40	5.94	¢/kWh
plus 3 h storage	ours each afternoon for permanently wired space heaters of approved types where supply			
Off-Pea	k Storage Space Heating Tariff J8			
All cons	sumption	6.73	7.40	¢/kWh
plus 3 h storage	ours each afternoon for permanently wired space heaters of approved types where supply			
Off-Pea	k Storage Space Heating Tariff J			
supply u	under this tariff)			
	1	6.80	7.48	¢/kWh
plus 3 h storage is not ta	ours each afternoon for permanently wired space heaters of approved types, where supply ken in conjunction with a storage water heating ta	uriff		
	-	18 01	10.81	¢/kWh
Balance		17.30 \$15.56	19.81 19.03 \$17.12	¢/kWh ¢/kWh /mth
	* only a with any * availa where e installed solar pa electric * availa an appr connect <b>Off-Pea</b> (Availat supply u All cons Supply u Supply u All cons Supply u All cons Supp	<ul> <li>* only available with Tariff GD and is not available with any other tariff combination,</li> <li>* available for current supplies under Tariff Y6 and Y8 where electrically approved solar water heaters have been installed (or are to be installed) or where correctly sized solar panels will be added to an existing Off-Peak electric water heater</li> <li>* available to first time connection applicants who install an approved solar water heater or suitably sized solar par connected to an approved Off-Peak electric water heater</li> <li>Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6</li> <li>(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)</li> <li>All consumption</li> <li>Supply under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6</li> <li>Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff JT</li> <li>(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)</li> <li>All consumption</li> <li>Supply under Tariff JT is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6</li> <li>Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8</li> <li>(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)</li> <li>All consumption</li> <li>Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6</li> <li>Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8</li> <li>(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)</li> <li>All consumption</li> <li>Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y8</li> <li>Off-Peak Storage Space Heating T</li></ul>	GST Exclusive         * only available with Tariff GD and is not available with any other tariff combination,         * available for current supplies under Tariff Y6 and Y8 where electrically approved solar water heaters have been installed (or are to be installed) or where correctly sized solar panels will be added to an existing Off-Peak electric water heater         * available to first time connection applicants who install an approved solar water heater or suitably sized solar panels connected to an approved Off-Peak electric water heater Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6         (Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)       5.54         Supply under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6       5.40         Supply under Tariff JT is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6       5.40         Supply under Tariff JT is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6       6.73         Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J7       (Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)       6.73         All consumption       6.73       6.73         Supply under this tariff)       6.80         All consumption       6.80 <td< td=""><td>GST ExclusiveGST Exclusive* only available with Tariff GD and is not available with any other tariff combination,** available for current supplies under Tariff Y6 and Y8 where electrically approved solar water heaters have been installed (or are to be installed) or where correctly sized solar panels will be added to an existing Off-Peak electric water heater* available to first time connection applicants who install an approved solar water heater or suitably sized solar panels connected to an approved Off-Peak electric water heater(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.546.09(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.546.09All consumption5.405.94All consumption5.405.94Supply under Tariff JG is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y65.405.94Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8 (Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.405.94All consumption6.737.40Supply under This is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y86.807.48Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8Auailable only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)4.74All consumption6.807.48Supply under This Tiff J8 is available for 7 h</td></td<>	GST ExclusiveGST Exclusive* only available with Tariff GD and is not available with any other tariff combination,** available for current supplies under Tariff Y6 and Y8 where electrically approved solar water heaters have been installed (or are to be installed) or where correctly sized solar panels will be added to an existing Off-Peak electric water heater* available to first time connection applicants who install an approved solar water heater or suitably sized solar panels connected to an approved Off-Peak electric water heater(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.546.09(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.546.09All consumption5.405.94All consumption5.405.94Supply under Tariff JG is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y65.405.94Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8 (Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)5.405.94All consumption6.737.40Supply under This is available for 7 hours nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y86.807.48Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8Auailable only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)4.74All consumption6.807.48Supply under This Tiff J8 is available for 7 h

Victoria Government Gazette

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	i oovernmenti ouzette	5 220 5 December 2002		102
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	e
(b)	Tariff E1			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Energy Prices:			
	<ul> <li>7am to 11 pm</li> <li>First 1667 kWh/month</li> <li>Balance</li> </ul>	20.97 17.21	23.07 18.93	¢/kWh ¢/kWh
	* 11 pm to 7am – All consumption	7.22	7.94	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.56	\$17.12	/mth
2.2	Commercial Residential Tariff G			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	First 1667 kWh/month	18.01	19.81	¢/kWh
	Balance Supply Charge – on each account rendered	17.30 \$15.56	19.03 \$17.12	¢/kWh /mth
<b>1</b> 2	Contract Demand Time-of-Use Tariff L	\$15.50	\$17.12	/111111
2.3				
	<ul> <li>Energy Prices:</li> <li>* Peak Periods (7am to 11 pm, Monday to Friday)</li> <li>– All consumption</li> </ul>	13.63	14.99	¢/kWh
	* Off Peak-Periods (All other times)	15.05	11.55	<i>p</i> / R + + H
	– All consumption	2.79	3.07	¢/kWh
	Demand Price – Minimum chargeable demand 250 kW Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$4.52 \$424.16	4.97 466.58	/kW/mth /mth
2.4	General Purpose Time-of-Use Tariff D			
	Energy Prices: * Peak Periods (7am to 11 pm, Monday to Friday) - All consumption	18.04	19.84	¢/kWh
	* Off Peak-Periods (All other times)			
	– All consumption	5.92	6.51	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.56	\$17.12	/mth
3	COMMUNITY SERVICE			
3.1	Community Service Tariff N			
	All consumption Supply Charge – on each account rendered	16.63 \$15.56	18.29 \$17.12	¢/kWh /mth
3.2	Tariff N1			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	Energy Prices: * 7am to 11 pm			
	– All consumption	17.27	19.00	¢/kWh
	* 11 pm to 7am – All consumption	6.84	7.52	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.56	\$17.12	/mth

8	S 228 3 December 2002	Victoria	Government	Gazette
		GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
4	FARM			
4.1	Farm Tariff B			
	Energy Prices:			
	– First 1667 kWh/month	18.01	19.81	¢/kW
	– Balance	17.30	19.03	¢/kW
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.56	\$17.12	/mt
4.2	Tariff B1			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	Energy Prices:			
	* 7am to 11 pm	20.07	22.07	4/1-117
	<ul> <li>First 1667 kWh/month</li> <li>Balance</li> </ul>	20.97 17.21	23.07 18.93	¢/kW] ¢/kW]
	* 11 pm to 7am	1/.21	10.75	y/KVV
	– All consumption	7.22	7.94	¢/kW
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	\$15.56	\$17.12	/mt
5	GENERAL PURPOSE HIGH VOLTAGE			
5.1	General Purpose Tariff E5			
	(Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
	Energy Prices:			
	* 7am to 11 pm			
	– First 5500 kWh/month	27.27	30.00	¢/kW
	– Balance	17.77	19.55	¢/kW
	* 11 pm to 7am	5 70	( 20	//1.337
	<ul> <li>All consumption</li> <li>Supply Charge – on each account rendered</li> </ul>	5.72 \$19.39	6.29 21.33	¢/kW /mt
6	PUBLIC LIGHTING	\$17.37	21.55	/1111
U				
	The following prices do not include excluded services including repair, maintenance and replacement of			
	street lighting for which there will be an additional			
	regulated charge as provided for the			
	Electricity Distribution Price Determination 2001–2005			
	made by the Essential Services Commission.			
6.1	Lanterns on Current Offer			
	Mercury 80W All Night	\$84.83	\$93.31	р
	Mercury 125W All Night	\$111.30 \$158.88	\$122.43 \$174.77	p
	Sodium 150W All Night Sodium 150W 24 hour	\$158.88 \$350.77	\$174.77 \$385.85	р р
	Sodium 250W All Night	\$190.34	\$209.37	р р
	Sodium 250W 24 hour	\$444.79	\$489.27	p
	Sodium 400W All Night	\$294.35	\$323.79	p
6.2	Lanterns NOT on Current Offer			
	(for existing installations only)			
	Incandescent 100W All Night	\$256.38	\$282.02	p
	Incandescent 100W Special All Night	\$326.97	\$359.67	p

		GST	GST	
		Exclusive	Inclusiv	ve
	Incandescent 150W All Night	\$313.16	\$344.48	ра
	Incandescent 200W All Night	\$331.97	\$365.17	pa
	Incandescent 200W Special All Night	\$363.82	\$400.20	pa
	Incandescent 300W All Night Incandescent 500W All Night	\$391.07 \$469.72	\$430.18 \$516.69	pa
	Incandescent 500W An Night	\$500.06	\$550.07	pa pa
	Incandescent 750W All Night	\$574.90	\$632.39	pa
	Fluorescent 2X20W All Night	\$95.93	\$105.52	pa
	Fluorescent 2X20W Special All Night	\$112.06	\$123.27	pa
	Fluorescent 2X20W 24 Hour Daily	\$153.52	\$168.87	pa
	Fluorescent 3X20W All Night	\$113.97	\$125.37	pa
	Fluorescent 3X20W 24 Hour Daily	\$194.95	\$214.45	pa
	Fluorescent 4X40W All Night	\$269.79	\$296.77	pa
	Mercury 50W All Night	\$91.73	\$100.90	pa
	Mercury 250W All Night	\$274.03 \$327.72	\$301.43 \$360.49	pa
	Mercury 400W All Night Mercury 700W (Excluding Pole) All Night	\$327.72 \$490.84	\$539.92	pa
	Mercury 700W (Excluding Pole) Special All Night	\$533.05	\$586.36	pa pa
	Mercury 700W (Including Pole) All Night	\$594.08	\$653.49	pa
	Sodium 90W All night	\$221.82	\$244.00	pa
	Sodium 90W 24 Hour Daily	\$327.36	\$360.10	pa
	Sodium 180W All Night	\$288.59	\$317.45	pa
	Sodium 2X400W (One Lamp) All Night	\$417.93	\$459.72	pa
	Sodium 2X400W (Two Lamp) All Night	\$580.65	\$638.72	pa
7	MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
7.1	Traffic Control Signals			
	Supply charge each metered installation	\$15.57	\$17.13	/mth
	Supply charge for unmetered installations –	\$10.90	\$11.99	/mth
	plus Energy charge	8.68	9.55	¢/kWh
7.2	Security lighting			
	Domestic and Commercial Residential "Light Sentry"			
	2 x 20W fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp (retained for existing installations only)	\$36.34	\$39.97	latr
<b>7</b> 2			\$39.91	/qtr
7.3	Commercial, Industrial and Farm "Watchman Light"			
	Initial charge per lamp, plus the following charges per lamp	\$191.90	\$211.09	
	Mercury 125W	\$11.09	\$12.20	/mth
	Mercury 250W	\$19.11	\$21.02	/mth
	Mercury 400W	\$26.89	\$29.58	/mth
	Sodium 150W	\$18.96	\$20.86	/mth
	Sodium 250W	\$22.83	\$25.11	/mth
	Sodium 400W	\$28.04	\$30.84	/mth
7.4	Telecom Telephone Cabinets			
	1 x 20W fluorescent, plus energy used by STD telephone			
	(24 hour operation). Provision of unmetered energy only			
	per cabinet per year	\$37.99	\$41.79	/cabinet pa
7.5	Unmetered supplies			
	Less than 50 Watts	\$18.18	\$20.00	/mth
	Mobile X-Ray unit or equivalent	\$10.71	\$11.78	/day

10	S 228 3 December 2002	2	Victoria Government Gazette		
			GST Exclusive	GST Inclusive	
	Identilite/sign		\$63.66	\$70.03	/qtr
	Telecom Remote Custome	r Multiplexer	\$36.38	\$40.02	/mth
	Mobile radio network	-	\$44.87	\$49.36	/mth
	Remote weather stations		\$17.10	\$18.81	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S1	Full advertising	\$28.48	\$31.33	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S2	Limited advertising	\$20.70	\$22.77	/mth
	Metrolite bus shelter – S3	Vandal-proof no advertising	\$17.84	\$19.62	/mth
	Ice warning lamps	-	\$16.99	\$18.69	/mth

# Gas Industry Act 1994

ORIGIN ENERGY (VIC) PTY LTD

Tariffs Applicable from 3 February 2003

Under section 48MA (1) (a) and 48MC of the **Gas Industry Act 1994**, Origin Energy (Vic) Pty Ltd, ABN 11 086 013 283 has determined the following tariffs for the supply and sale of natural gas to domestic and small business customers under section 42 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** and for the supply and sale of natural gas to former franchise customers under section 44 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** from 3 February 2003 until such time as other tariffs are determined and gazetted.

Origin North <sup>1</sup>			
(per meter per billing cycle)	(Inclusive of GST)		
03 Domestic General	Peak Period	Off-Peak	
Supply Charge	\$18.06	\$18.06	
Commodity Charge			
First 4,000 MJ c/MJ	0.8941	0.8941	
Next 8,000 MJ c/MJ Over 12,000 MJ c/MJ	1.0230 0.9075	0.8941 0.8781	
01/02 Multiple Residential	All Periods	0.8781	
Supply Charge - Tariff 01	All rerious		
Supply Charge - Tarm of Meter/Regulator capacity up to $50m\Delta/hr$	\$32.29		
Supply Charge – Tariff 02			
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m/hr	\$109.66		
Commodity Charge			
All Gas c/MJ	1.0917		
04/05 Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter	All Periods		
Supply Charge – Tariff 04	<b>***</b>		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m/hr	\$32.29		
Supply Charge – Tariff 05 Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66		
Commodity Charge			
All Gas c/MJ	1.0917		
09 Gas Light (Unmetered)	All Periods		
2 Mantles	\$33.38		
Each Mantle>2	\$16.70		
10/11 Bulk Supply to Flats for Water Storage Heating	All Periods		
<b>Supply Charge – Tariff 10</b> Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m∆/hr	\$32.29		
Supply Charge – Tariff 11 Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66		
<b>Commodity Charge</b> All Gas c/MJ	1.1837		
Hot Water Charges c/litre	0.5877		

1 Tariffs applicable to Origin Energy gas customers in Origin North zone.

12 S 228 3 December 2002	Victoria Governi	nent Gazette
Origin North (continued)		
(per meter per billing cycle)	(Inclusive of GST)	
13/21 Commercial/Industrial	<b>Peak Period</b>	Off-Peak
Supply Charge		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to $100 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$	\$22.21	\$22.21
Commodity Charge First 100,000 MJ c/MJ	1.0520	0.8241
Next 450,000 MJ c/MJ	0.8805	0.5417
Over 550,000 MJ c/MJ	0.5121	0.4686
14/22 Commercial/Industrial	Peak Period	Off-Peak
Supply Charge		
Meter/Regulator capacity $100.1$ m $\Delta$ /hr to $850$ m $\Delta$ /hr	\$203.43	\$203.43
Commodity Charge	1.0520	0.9241
First 100,000 MJ c/MJ Next 450,000 MJ c/MJ	1.0520 0.8805	0.8241 0.5417
Over 550,000 MJ c/MJ	0.5121	0.4686
63 Ministry of Housing	All Periods	
All Gas c/MJ	0.5586	
08 Standby Power Generation		
Supply Charge Only	\$447.82	
Origin South East <sup>2</sup>		
03 Domestic General	<b>Peak Period</b>	Off-Peak
Supply Charge	\$18.06	\$18.06
Commodity Charge		
First 4000 MJ c/MJ	0.8781	0.8781
Next 8,000 MJ c/MJ Over 12,000 MJ c/MJ	$1.0230 \\ 0.8800$	$0.8781 \\ 0.8250$
01/02 Multiple Residential	All Periods	0.8250
Supply Charge – Tariff 01	All I cilous	
Meter/Regulator capacity up to $50m\Delta/hr$	\$32.29	
Supply Charge – Tariff 02	• - • •	
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66	
Commodity Charge		
All Gas c/MJ	1.0917	
04/05 Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter	All Periods	
Supply Charge – Tariff 04	¢22.20	
Meter/Regulator capacity up to $50m\Delta/hr$	\$32.29	
<b>Supply Charge – Tariff 05</b> Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66	
Commodity Charge	ψ107.00	
All Gas c/MJ	1.0917	
09 Gas Light (Unmetered)	All Periods	
2 Mantles	\$33.38	
Each Mantle>2	\$16.70	

2 Tariffs applicable to Origin Energy gas customers in Origin South East zone.

Victoria Government Gazette	S 228	3 Decembe	r 2002	13
<b>Origin South East</b> (continued)				
(per meter per billing cycle)	(Inclusive of GST)			
10/11 Bulk Supply to Flats for Water Storage Heating	All Periods			
Supply Charge – Tariff 10				
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m∆/hr		\$32.29		
Supply Charge – Tariff 11				
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	9	5109.66		
Commodity Charge		1 1027		
All Gas c/MJ		1.1837		
Hot Water Charges c/litre		0.5877		
13/21 Commercial/Industrial	Do	ak Period	Off-P	ook
	re	ak Periou	Ull-P	еак
Supply Charge Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m\(\Delta\)/hr		\$22.21	\$22	.21
Commodity Charge				
First 100,000 MJ c/MJ		1.0151	0.79	
Next 450,000 MJ c/MJ		0.8805	0.54	
Over 550,000 MJ c/MJ	n	0.5121	0.46	
14/22 Commercial/Industrial	Pe	ak Period	Off-P	eak
Supply Charge Meter/Regulator capacity $100.1 \text{ m}\Delta/\text{hr}$ to $850 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$	S	5203.43	\$203	.43
Commodity Charge				
First 100,000 MJ c/MJ		1.0151	0.79	952
Next 450,000 MJ c/MJ		0.8805	0.54	
Over 550,000 MJ c/MJ	0.5121 0.4686			
63 Ministry of Housing	A	l Periods		
All Gas c/MJ		0.5586		
08 Standby Power Generation				
Supply Charge Only	9	5447.82		
Origin Metro <sup>3</sup>				
03 Domestic General	Pe	ak Period	Off-P	eak
Supply Charge		\$17.84	\$17	.84
Commodity Charge				
First 4,000 MJ c/MJ		0.8808	0.87	
Next 8,000 MJ c/MJ		0.9801	0.87	
Over 12,000 MJ c/MJ		0.8030	0.79	<i>9</i> 10
01/02 Multiple Residential	A	l Periods		
Supply Charge – Tariff 01		<b>***</b>		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to $50m\Delta/hr$		\$32.29		
Supply Charge – Tariff 02 Mater/Degulator composity over 50m 4/km	đ	100 66		
Meter/Regulator capacity over $50 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$	1	5109.66		
Commodity Charge All Gas c/MJ		1.0917		
		1.0/1/		

3 Tariffs applicable to Origin Energy gas customers in Origin Metro zone.

14	S 228 3 December 2002	Victoria Government Gazette			
Origin	<b>Metro</b> (continued)				
(per m	eter per billing cycle)	(Inclusive of GST)			
04 / 05	5 Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter	All Periods	All Periods		
	y Charge – Tariff 04				
	Regulator capacity up to 50m∆/hr	\$32.29			
	y Charge – Tariff 05 Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66			
	nodity Charge	\$109.00			
All Ga	as c/MJ	1.0917			
09 Ga	s Light (Unmetered)	All Periods			
2 Man		\$33.38			
Each N	Mantle>2	\$16.70			
10/11	Bulk Supply to Flats for Water Storage Heating	All Periods			
	y Charge – Tariff 10	¢22.20			
	Regulator capacity up to $50m\Delta/hr$	\$32.29			
	y Charge – Tariff 11 Regulator capacity over 50m∆/hr	\$109.66			
	nodity Charge	\$109.00			
All Ga	as c/MJ	1.1837			
	Vater Charges				
c/litre	~	0.5877			
	Commercial/Industrial	Peak Period	Off-Peak		
	y <b>Charge</b> 'Regulator capacity up to 100m∆/hr	\$22.21	\$22.21		
	nodity Charge	0.0000			
	00,000 MJ c/MJ 150,000 MJ c/MJ	$0.9808 \\ 0.8805$	$0.7684 \\ 0.5417$		
	550,000 MJ c/MJ	0.5121	0.4686		
14/22	Commercial/Industrial	<b>Peak Period</b>	Off-Peak		
	y Charge				
	Regulator capacity $100.1 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$ to $850 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$	\$203.43	\$203.43		
	nodity Charge	0.9808	0.7684		
	00,000 MJ c/MJ I50,000 MJ c/MJ	0.9808	0.5417		
Over 5	550,000 MJ c/MJ	0.5121	0.4686		
63 Mi	nistry of Housing	All Periods			
All Ga	as c/MJ	0.5586			
	ndby Power Generation				
Supply	y Charge Only	\$447.82			
0	1 West Gippsland <sup>4</sup>				
	omestic General	All Periods			
11.2	y Charge	\$14.99			
	nodity Charge as c/MJ	1 2001			
All Ga G6/ G		1.2091 All Periods			
	o y Charge	All rerious			
	Y Charge Regulator capacity up to 100m∆/hr	\$23.24			
Comn	nodity Charge				
	us c/MJ	1.0929			

4 Tariffs applicable to Origin Energy gas customers in Origin West Gippsland zone.

Victoria Government Gazette	S 228	3 December 2002	15	
Origin Murray Valley Victoria <sup>5</sup>				
(per meter per billing cycle)	(Inclusive of GST)			
M3 Domestic General	All Periods			
Supply Charge	\$19.27			
Commodity Charge				
All Gas c/MJ		1.2673		
M6/M8	Α	ll Periods		
Supply Charge				
Meter/Regulator capacity up to $100 \text{m}\Delta/\text{hr}$		\$23.09		
Commodity Charge				
All Gas c/MJ		1.0084		
M7/M9	Α	ll Periods		
Supply Charge				
Meter/Regulator capacity 100.1m $\Delta$ /hr to 850m $\Delta$ /hr		\$211.57		
Commodity Charge		0.0125		
All Gas c/MJ		0.9135		

Notes:

1. Peak Periods apply from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.

2. Tariffs are per meter per billing cycle. A billing cycle is two months or 60.83 days. Where consumers are billed other than on a two-monthly/60.83 days basis, the Supply Charge and the block sizes for the Commodity Rates are appropriately adjusted.

3. c/MJ = cents per megajoule.

4.  $m\Delta/h =$  cubic meters per hour.

5. Please see below for list of postcodes applicable to each zone.

# Postcodes applicable to each Origin Energy gas zone

## **Origin North gas zone**

Postcodes include: 3751, 3753, 3757, 3763, 3775, 3561, 3564, 3616, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3623, 3624, 3629, 3630, 3631, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3666, 3672, 3677, 3678, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3756, 3764.

# Origin South East gas zone

Postcodes include: 3755, 3760, 3761, 3916, 3921, 3926, 3927, 3928, 3929, 3937, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987, 3097, 3139, 3198, 3199, 3200, 3201, 3777, 3803, 3804, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3860, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 3976, 3977, 3978.

## Origin Metro gas zone

Postcodes include: 3004, 3006, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 3159, 3175, 3181, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3783, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 3796.

# **Origin Gippsland gas zone**

Postcodes include: 3812, 3813, 3814 and 3815.

# Origin Murray Valley Victoria gas zone

Postcodes include: 3636, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3683, 3685, 3687 and 3730.

<sup>5</sup> Tariffs applicable to Origin Energy gas customers in Origin Murray Valley Victoria zone. See above for relevant postcodes.

#### 16 S 228 3 December 2002

#### **Gazette Services**

The *Victoria Government Gazette* (VGG) is published by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. for the State of Victoria and is produced in three editions.

VGG General is published each Thursday and provides information regarding Acts of Parliament and their effective date of operation; Government notices; requests for tenders; as well as contracts accepted. Private Notices are also published.

**VGG Special** is published any day when required for urgent or special Government notices. VGG Special is made available automatically to subscribers of VGG General.

VGG Periodical is published when required and includes specialised information eg. Medical, Dental, Pharmacist's Registers, etc.

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2002

ISSN 0819-5471

This publication is copyright. No parts may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. or the State of Victoria and neither of them accepts any responsibility for the content or the quality of reproduction. The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Address all inquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

Government Information and Communications Branch

Department of Premier and Cabinet

Level 3, 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000

Victoria Australia

#### Subscriptions

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. 125 Highbury Road, Burwood Victoria, Australia 3125 Telephone enquiries: (03) 9926 1233 Facsimile (03) 9926 1292

#### **Retail Sales**

Information Victoria Bookshop 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000. Telephone enquiries 1300 366 356

City Graphics Level 1, 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 Telephone enquiries (03) 9600 0977 **Price Code A**  Victoria Government Gazette

## Subscriptions

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is available by three subscription services:

General and Special — \$187.00 each year

General, Special and Periodical — \$249.70 each year Periodical — \$124.30 each year.

#### All prices include GST.

Subscriptions are payable in advance and accepted for a period of one year. All subscriptions are on a firm basis and refunds will not be given.

All payments should be made payable to

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd.

Subscription enquiries:

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. 125 Highbury Road, Burwood Vic 3125 Telephone: (03) 9926 1233 Fax (03) 9926 1292